Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199300474

Cessna Aircraft Company 182A

12 March 1993

Aviation Safety Investigation Report 199300474

Readers are advised that the Australian Transport Safety Bureau investigates for the sole purpose of enhancing transport safety. Consequently, Bureau reports are confined to matters of safety significance and may be misleading if used for any other purposes.

Investigations commenced on or before 30 June 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with Part 2A of the Air Navigation Act 1920.

Investigations commenced after 1 July 2003, including the publication of reports as a result of those investigations, are authorised by the Executive Director of the Bureau in accordance with the Transport Safety Investigation Act 2003 (TSI Act). Reports released under the TSI Act are not admissible as evidence in any civil or criminal proceedings.

NOTE: All air safety occurrences reported to the ATSB are categorised and recorded. For a detailed explanation on Category definitions please refer to the ATSB website at www.atsb.gov.au.

The Bureau did not conduct an on scene investigation of this occurrence. The information presented below was obtained from information supplied to the Bureau.

Occurrence Number: 199300474 Occurrence Type: Accident

Location: 5km S Pickertaramoor

State: NT Inv Category: 4

Date: Friday 12 March 1993

Time: 1425 hours **Time Zone** CST

Highest Injury Level: None

Aircraft Manufacturer: Cessna Aircraft Company

Aircraft Model: 182A

Aircraft Registration: VH-KLJ Serial Number: 182-51443

Type of Operation: Non-commercial Pleasure/Travel

Damage to Aircraft: Substantial **Departure Point:** Darwin NT **Departure Time:** 1400 CST

Destination: Pickertaramoor NT

Approved for Release: Monday, March 28, 1994

The pilot gave a 'mayday' call advising that the aircraft had suffered an engine failure, and that he would be carrying out a forced landing. The aircraft was landed in a swampy area between trees which damaged both wings during the landing roll.

The pilot stated that he had not visually checked the fuel contents or the security of the caps and access covers before departing Darwin as he had filled the right tank before the previous flight.

The fuel gauges did not indicate the expected amount of fuel even after the aircraft was established in cruise but the pilot elected to continue to his destination.

About 6 km from the destination, with the left hand tank selected, the engine stopped. The pilot switched to the right tank but the engine did not restart.

It is possible that the right tank was losing fuel from a faulty venting system on the flight into Darwin.